

**NO. 11-35237**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MONICA NAVARRO PIMENTEL, individually and on behalf of a class of  
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SUSAN DREYFUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Washington  
State Department of Social and Health Services,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

No. 2:11-cv-00119

The Honorable Marsha J. Pechman, United States District Court Judge

---

**[LODGED] BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LEGAL MOMENTUM IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Leslye E. Orloff  
LEGAL MOMENTUM  
1101 Fourteenth Street, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 326-0040

Timothy Casey  
LEGAL MOMENTUM  
395 Hudson Street  
New York, NY 10014  
Telephone: (202) 925-6635

Saul P. Morgenstern  
Stacey A. Lara  
Tania Ingman  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
425 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 836-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 836-8689

Susanna Y. Chu  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
901 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005-2327  
Telephone: (201) 682-3500

*Counsel for Legal Momentum*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE SUBSTANTIAL IRREPARABLE HARM THAT MS. PIMENTEL AND CLASS MEMBERS WOULD SUFFER IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF DEMONSTRATES THAT THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS CORRECTLY GRANTED UNDER <i>WILD ROCKIES</i> .....	9
A. Immigrant Women are Uniquely Susceptible to Domestic Abuse.....	9
B. Food Assistance is an Essential Element of the Ability of Immigrant Battered Women to Escape Their Abusers and to Achieve Safety and Self-Sufficiency in the Long Term .....	12
C. Alternatively, Violation of Ms. Pimentel’s and Class Members’ Constitutional Rights Constitutes Irreparable Harm Warranting Injunctive Relief .....	19
II. BECAUSE THE STATE HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY HARM OUTWEIGHING THE HARM FACED BY MS. PIMENTEL AND CLASS MEMBERS, THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS STRONGLY IN MS. PIMENTEL’S AND CLASS MEMBERS’ FAVOR.....	20
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AFFIRMANCE OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 P.3d 128 (Wash. 2008) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	23, 24
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	18
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	19
<i>Haskins v. Stanton</i> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Nelson v. Nat’l Aeronautics and Space Admin.</i> , 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	7
<i>Willis v. Lascaris</i> , 499 F. Supp. 749 (N.D.N.Y. 1980).....	18
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	6, 7

**STATUTES**

Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1502, 114 Stat. 1464, 1518 (2000) .....	22
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, tit. 4, ch. 1, 108 Stat. 1902, 1904-10.....	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.99.....	23
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.123.010 (2010).....	23, 24

**OTHER SOURCES**

Nawal H. Ammar et al., <i>Calls to Police and Police Response: A Case Study of Latina Immigrant Women in the USA</i> , 7 Int'l J. Police Sci. & Mgm't 230 (2005).....	16
Indira K. Balram, Comment, <i>The Evolving, Yet Still Inadequate, Legal Protections Afforded Battered Immigrant Women</i> , 5 U. Md. L.J. Race, Religion, Gender & Class 387 (2005) .....	22
Lundy Bancroft and Jay Silverman, <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamic</i> (2002), <a href="http://www.dwetendorf.com/Bancroft_BattererParent.pdf">http://www.dwetendorf.com/Bancroft_BattererParent.pdf</a> .....	4
Angela Browne, <i>Violence Against Women by Male Partners: Prevalence, Outcomes and Policy Implications</i> , 48 Am. Psychologist 1077 (1993).....	13, 17
Mary Ann Dutton et al., <i>Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources and Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas: Legal and Policy Implications</i> , 7 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol'y 245 (2000) .....	16
<i>Domestic Violence: Not Just A Family Matter: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime and Criminal Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 103d Cong., 35 (1994) (statement of Sen. Joseph Biden, Jr.) .....	10

Giselle Aguilar Hass et al., <i>Lifetime Prevalence of Violence Against Latina Immigrants: Legal and Policy Implications</i> , in <i>Domestic Violence: Global Responses</i> 93 (A B Academic Publishers 2000), available at <a href="http://www.legalmomentum.org/assets/pdfs/lifetimeprevalenceofviolence.pdf.s">http://www.legalmomentum.org/assets/pdfs/lifetimeprevalenceofviolence.pdf.s</a> .....	11
Giselle Aguilar Hass et al., Legal Momentum, <i>Battered Immigrants and U.S. Citizen Spouses</i> 2 (2006) (citations omitted), available at <a href="http://action.legalmomentum.org/site/DocServer/dvusc.pdf?docID=314">http://action.legalmomentum.org/site/DocServer/dvusc.pdf?docID=314</a> .....	11
H.B. 2777, 61st Leg., 2010 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2010).....	23
Maia Ingram et al., <i>Experiences of Immigrant Women who Self-Petition under the Violence Against Women Act</i> , 16 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 858 (2010).....	17
Leslye E. Orloff and Janice V. Kaguyutan, <i>Offering a Helping Hand: Legal Protections for Battered Immigrant Women: A History of Legislative Responses</i> , 10 <i>Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y &amp; L.</i> 95 (2001) .....	22
Leslye E. Orloff et al., Legal Momentum, <i>Ensuring Economic Relief for Immigrant Victims Through Family Law Proceedings: Child Support and Spousal Support</i> 1 (2004) <a href="http://action.legalmomentum.org/site/DocServer/dvusc.pdf?docID=314">http://action.legalmomentum.org/site/DocServer/dvusc.pdf?docID=314</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Jane K. Stoeber, <i>Freedom From Violence: Using the Stages of Change Model to Realize the Promise of Civil Protection Orders</i> , 72 <i>Ohio St. L.J.</i> 303 (2011).....	21
Patricia Sully, Comment, <i>Taking it Seriously: Repairing Domestic Violence Sentencing in Washington State</i> , 34 <i>Seattle U. L. Rev.</i> 963 (2011).....	23
Patricia Tjaden and Nancy Thoennes, <i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Extent, Nature and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence</i> (2000) (findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey), available at <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf</a> .....	9
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-05-701, <i>TANF: State Approaches to Screening for Domestic Violence Could Benefit from HHS Guidance</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05701.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05701.pdf</a> .....	14

Washington State Dep't of Health, Violence Against Women: Information  
for Healthcare Providers, [http://www.doh.wa.gov/hsqa/  
emstrauma/vaw/data\\_stats.htm](http://www.doh.wa.gov/hsqa/emstrauma/vaw/data_stats.htm) .....10

Sarah M. Wood, Note, *VAWA's Unfinished Business: The Immigrant  
Women Who Fall Through The Cracks*, 11 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol'y  
141 (2004).....22

Joan Zorza, *Women Battering: High Costs and the State of the Law*, 28  
Clearinghouse Rev. 383 (1994).....10
